

No. 23-3396

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL OTRO LADO, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 3:23-cv-01367

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Melissa Crow
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES
1121 14th Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 355-4471

Neela Chakravartula
Dulce Rodas*
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4877

Katherine Melloy Goettel
Gianna Borroto
Suchita Mathur
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G St NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7552

Stephen M. Medlock
Evan Miller
Rami Abdallah E. Rashmawi
Alex Rant
Nataly Farag
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6500

Michelle N. Webster
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Baher Azmy
Angelo Guisado
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

Matthew E. Fenn
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Robert Pauw
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES
c/o Gibbs Houston Pauw PLLC
1000 2nd Avenue, Suite 1600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 682-1080

Matthew H. Marmolejo
MAYER BROWN LLP
333 S. Grand Ave., 47th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-9500

Counsel for Appellants

** Application for admission pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) does not bar Plaintiffs’ requested injunction.	5
A. <i>Aleman Gonzalez</i> confirms that § 1252(f)(1) does not bar injunctive relief that does not have a direct effect on a covered provision.....	5
1. The injunction does not enjoin or restrain any covered provision because it applies exclusively to conduct <i>before</i> inspection and processing.	6
2. The proposed injunction would have at most a “collateral effect” on a covered provision.	8
3. Enforcing Defendants’ November 2021 binding guidance will not guarantee inspection and processing.	13
B. The “nature of the claim” does not matter because the injunction is not aimed at a covered provision.....	15
C. Defendants barely engage with Plaintiffs’ statutory construction and legislative history arguments.....	18
D. The “Government’s view” of the binding guidance confirms the injunction would not enjoin or restrain a covered provision.	21
II. The Court should reverse and direct the District Court to provisionally certify the class and enter a preliminary injunction.	23
A. This Court has jurisdiction to enter a preliminary injunction.	24
B. Injunctive relief is warranted as a matter of law to prevent harm.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Mayorkas</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (S.D. Cal. 2022).....	25
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	26
<i>Brito v. Garland</i> , 22 F.4th 240 (1st Cir. 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Catholic Social Servs. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 920 F.2d 1481 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	7
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 2023 WL 4729278 (N.D. Cal. 2023), No. 23-16032 (9th Cir. argued Nov. 7, 2023).....	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	25
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. DHS</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. ICE</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	22
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Miranda v. Garland</i> , 34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	8
<i>Paige v. California</i> , 102 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23, 24
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	22
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022) (per curiam)	5
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	7
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1341	19
6 U.S.C. § 211	20
6 U.S.C. § 211(g)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1252	19
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(i)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i)	11
8 U.S.C. §§ 1221–1232	<i>passim</i>
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C)	27
 Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996)	20
Opening Br. for the Government, <i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Mayorkas</i> (“ <i>AOL I</i> ”), Nos. 22-55988, 22-56036 (9th Cir. Dec. 20, 2022)	14
